

# No. 13-2280

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

LOTES CO., LTD.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

HON HAI PRECISION INDUSTRY CO., LTD., FOXCONN  
INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD., FOXCONN  
ELECTRONICS, INC., FOXCONN (KUNSHAN) COMPUTER  
CONNECTOR CO., LTD., AND FOXCONN INTERNATIONAL,  
INC. A/K/A FOXCOMM INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For the Southern District of New York

---

## **BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN A. HERMAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
T. 212.309.6000  
F. 212.309.6001

THOMAS M. PETERSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Market, Spear Street Tower  
San Francisco, California 94105  
T. 415.442.1000  
F. 415.422.1001

THOMAS J. LANG  
WILLARD K. TOM  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
T. 202.739.3000  
F. 202.739.3001

---

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Statement Of The Case .....	1
Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review .....	5
Summary Of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	9
I.    The District Court Correctly Dismissed Lotes’ Sherman Act Claims Because They Did Not Meet The Requirements Of The Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act.....	9
A.    The FAC Fails To Allege Direct, Substantial, And Reasonably Foreseeable Effects On Domestic Commerce, Meaning Plaintiff Failed To Allege Antitrust Claims Whether Or Not The FTAIA Is A Jurisdictional Statute.....	9
1.    The District Court Was Not Bound By The FAC’s Pleading Of Legal Conclusions .....	9
2.    The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard .....	13
3.    The Location Of The Standard-Setting Organization And Its Participants Is Irrelevant .....	16
B.    This Court Need Not Address The Jurisdictional Character Of The FTAIA Because Nothing Turns On Whether The District Court’s Dismissal Was Jurisdictional Under Rule 12(b)(1) Or Substantive Under Rule 12(b)(6).....	18
C.    Nevertheless, The District Court Correctly Held That The FTAIA Is A Jurisdiction-Defining Statute.....	22
1.    The District Court Correctly Held That It Is Bound By This Court’s Decision In <i>Filetech</i> .....	22
2.    This Court’s <i>Filetech</i> Decision Correctly Treated The FTAIA As Jurisdictional .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
a. Congress Intended The FTAIA To Govern Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	24
b. The Structure Of The FTAIA Demonstrates That The Statute Addresses Jurisdiction And Not The Substantive Elements Of A Sherman Act Claim .....	26
c. Holding That The FTAIA Is Not Jurisdictional Would Undermine Principles Of Comity .....	27
d. The Supreme Court And The Majority Of Other Circuit Courts That Have Addressed The Issue Treat The FTAIA As Jurisdictional .....	28
II. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion When It Denied Plaintiff A Second Opportunity To Amend Its Complaint .....	31
A. The District Court Correctly Viewed Lotes’ Second Request To Amend As A Blatant Attempt To Manufacture Diversity Jurisdiction .....	32
B. The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiff Leave to Amend Because The Defects In The Complaint Could Not Have Been Cured By Amendment.....	35
Conclusion .....	36
Certificate Of Compliance .....	37
Certificate Of Service.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Airlines Reporting Corp. v. Sand N Travel, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	33
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. China Minmetals Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Baker v. Dorfman</i> , 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Burch v. Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable &amp; Wireless PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Conn. ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>Dee-K Enters., Inc. v. Heveafil Sdn. Bhd.</i> , 299 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	29, 30
<i>Eurim-Pharm GmbH v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 1102 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	17
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Filetech S.A. v. France Telecom S.A.</i> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	8, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Flynn v. James</i> , 513 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 235 F.3d 792 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D. Del. 2006) .....	11
<i>Liamuiga Tours, a Div. of Caribbean Tourism Consultants Ltd. v. Travel Impressions, Ltd.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 920 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	17
<i>McElderry v. Cathay Pac. Airways, Ltd.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) .....	17
<i>McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 16, 30
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	30
<i>Mortimer Off Shore Servs., Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Ger.</i> , 615 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	33
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	9
<i>Sharkey v. Quarantillo</i> , 541 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 822 F.Supp. 953 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Turicentro, S.A. v. Am. Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	17
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 326 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>United States v. Boston</i> , No. 12-2552-cr, — F. App’x —, 2013 WL 4488615, at *1 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2013).....	23
<i>United States v King</i> , 276 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>United States v. LSL Biotechnologies</i> , 379 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F. 3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23

**DOCKETED CASE**

<i>Lotes Co. Ltd. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co. Ltd., et al.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-07465-SAS (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 4, 2012) .....	2, 10, 19
---	-----------

**STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i> , the Sherman Act.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 6a, Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act.....	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	passim
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a).....	31
128 CONG. REC. 18952 (Aug. 3, 1982).....	25, 26
H.R. REP. NO. 5235.....	24, 25, 29
H.R. REP. NO. 97-686, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487.....	passim
S. REP. NO. 97-644 (1982) (Conf. Rep.).....	25
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 272i2 (3d ed. 2006).....	21, 22
Abbot B. Lipsky, Jr. & Kory Wilmot, <i>The Foreign Antitrust Improvement Act: Did Arbaugh Erase Decades of Consensus Building?</i> , THE ANTITRUST SOURCE (Aug. 2013), <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/antitrust_source/aug13_lipsky_7_30f.authcheckdam.pdf">www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/antitrust_source/aug13_lipsky_7_30f.authcheckdam.pdf</a> .....	27
